| FORM PTO-1594<br>(Rev 6-93)<br>OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  | 08-10-2000   | COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COM Patent and Trademar   |
|---|--|--|
| Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼  To the Honorable Commis   | 101428489  | ecord the attached original documents or copy thereof.   |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): THE WALKING COMI 9453 Owensmouth A Chatsworth, CA 913'  □ Individuals(s) □ General Partnership ■ Corporation-State Califor □ Other | PANY venue 11  □ Association □ Limited Partnership | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: FOOTHILL CAPITAL CORPORATION Internal Address: Street Address: 11111 Santa Monica Blvd. Suite 1500 City: Santa Monica State: Californiazip: 9002 |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)  | ) attached? □Yes ■No                               | ☐ Individual(s) citizenship<br>☐ Association<br>☐ General Partnership  |
| <ul> <li>3. Nature of conveyance:</li> <li>□ Assignment</li> <li>■ Security Agreement</li> <li>□ Other</li> </ul>   | □ Merger<br>□ Change of Name                       | ☐ Limited Partnership  |
| Execution Date: June 23, 2000   |  | (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No   |
| Application number(s) or patent     A. Trademark Application No.(s)   | \$)  | B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  The Walking Company (1,868,904)  tached? Yes \( \Bar{\text{No}} \) No  |
| 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be Mr. Sigi Hinojosa Name: Buchalter, Nemer, Field Internal Address:                                   | vhom correspondence<br>e mailed:<br>ds & Younger   | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) 2 2. \$ 2 2 \$ 2 2 2 2   |
| Street Address: 601 South Fig. City: Los Angeles State: Cal   |  | 8. Deposit account number:  20-0052  |
| 1 FC:481 40.00 CH<br>2 FC:482 300.00 CH   | DO NOT US  | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  E THIS SPACE  |
| original document Christing E Wilson MR. SIGI HINOJOSA Name of Person Signing   |  | July 5, 2000  gnature  Date  |

07-13-2000

U.S. Patent & TMOtc/TM Mail Rept. Dt. #40

## THE WALKING COMPANY - U.S. TRADEMARKS

| <u>Docket</u><br>3 <del>531=103</del> | <u>Mark</u><br>WALKER<br>BROTHERS                            | Goods<br>clothing,<br>shoes   | Reg. No.   | <u>Status</u><br><del>Abandon</del> ed |
|---------------------------------------|--|---|------------|--|
| 3531-104                              | THE WALKING<br>STORE and<br>Design                           | retail<br>shoe store<br>services  | 1,783,683  | Cancelled                              |
| 3531-105                              | THE WALKING COMPANY  | clothing,<br>shoes  | 1,868,904  | Sec 8 12/20/00                         |
| 3531-106                              | THE WALKING<br>COMPANY                                       | retail<br>store<br>services   | 1,854,353  | Sec 8 09/13/00                         |
| 3531-107                              | THE WALKING CO.(stylized)                                    | retail<br>store<br>services   | 1,899,381  | Sec 8 06/13/01                         |
| 3531-108                              | WALKING ISN'T<br>FOR WIMPS                                   | clothing  | 2,070,289  | Sec 8 06/10/03                         |
| 3531-109                              | WE SEARCH THE<br>WORLD OVER SO<br>YOU CAN WALK<br>IN COMFORT | clothing  | 2,037,633  | Sec 8 02/11/03                         |
| 3531-112                              | The WALKING<br>STORE   | retail<br>shoes store<br>services   | 1,641,792  | Renew 04/16/01                         |
| 3531-113                              | THE WALKING<br>CO. and<br>Design                             | cl.9 tapes,video cl.16 postcards, calendars cl.18 umbrellas, walking sti  |            | Sec 8 08/04/04                         |
| 3531-114                              | THE WALKING  | cl.9 tapes, video cl.16 postcards, calendars cl.18 umbrellas, walking sti |            | Sec 8 08/04/04                         |
| 3531-115                              | WALKING CO.<br>& circle<br>design                            | clothing,<br>shoes  | 75/163,485 | Filed 09/10/96                         |

| 3531-116 | WALKING CO. and Design | clothing, shoes | 75/163,483 | Filed 09/10/96 |
|----------|------------------------|-----------------|------------|----------------|
| 3531-117 | ZANTE                  | shoes           | 75/622,897 | Filed 01/19/99 |
| 3531-120 | MARE                   | shoes           | 75/667,415 | Filed 03/24/99 |

3531-us.0999-1

## THE WALKING COMPANY - U.S. TRADEMARKS

| <u>Docket</u><br>3531-103 | <u>Mark</u><br>WALKER<br>BROTHERS                            | Goods<br>clothing,<br>shoes   | Reg. No.   | <u>Status</u><br><del>Abandon</del> ed |
|---------------------------|--|---|------------|--|
| 3531-104                  | THE WALKING<br>STORE and<br>Design                           | retail<br>shoe store<br>services  | 1,783,683  | Cancelled                              |
| 3531-105                  | THE WALKING COMPANY  | clothing,<br>shoes  | 1,868,904  | Sec 8 12/20/00                         |
| 3531-106                  | THE WALKING<br>COMPANY                                       | retail<br>store<br>services   | 1,854,353  | Sec 8 09/13/00                         |
| 3531-107                  | THE WALKING CO.(stylized)                                    | retail<br>store<br>services   | 1,899,381  | Sec 8 06/13/01                         |
| 3531-108                  | WALKING ISN'T<br>FOR WIMPS                                   | clothing  | 2,070,289  | Sec 8 06/10/03                         |
| 3531-109                  | WE SEARCH THE<br>WORLD OVER SO<br>YOU CAN WALK<br>IN COMFORT | clothing  | 2,037,633  | Sec 8 02/11/03                         |
| 3531-112                  | The WALKING<br>STORE   | retail<br>shoes store<br>services   | 1,641,792  | Renew 04/16/01                         |
| 3531-113                  | THE WALKING<br>CO. and<br>Design                             | cl.9 tapes, video cl.16 postcards, calendars cl.18 umbrellas, walking sti |            | Sec 8 08/04/04                         |
| 3531-114                  | THE WALKING  | cl.9 tapes, video cl.16 postcards, calendars cl.18 umbrellas, walking sti |            | Sec 8 08/04/04                         |
| 3531-115                  | WALKING CO.<br>& circle<br>design                            | clothing,<br>shoes  | 75/163,485 | Filed 09/10/96                         |

| 3531-116 | WALKING CO.<br>and Design | clothing, shoes | 75/163,483 | Filed 09/10/96 |
|----------|---------------------------|-----------------|------------|----------------|
| 3531-117 | ZANTE                     | shoes           | 75/622,897 | Filed 01/19/99 |
| 3531-120 | MARE                      | shoes           | 75/667,415 | Filed 03/24/99 |

3531-us.0999-1

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS AND LICENSES)

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECUIRTY AGREEMENT (herein the "Agreement") made as of this 23<sup>RD</sup> day of June, 2000, by The Walking Company, a California corporation ("Company"), with its principal place of business at 9453 Owensmouth Avenue, Chatsworth, CA 91311, and Foothill Capital Corporation., a California corporation ("Lender"), with offices at 11111 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90025-3333.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company, Oasis Comfort Corporation, Alan's Shoes, Inc., and Lender are parties to a certain Loan and Security Agreement dated June 23, 2000, as the same may be amended from time to time (herein the "Loan Agreement"), which Loan Agreement provides (i) for Lender to make certain loans, advances and extensions of credit, all to or for the account of the Company and (ii) for the grant by the Company to Lender of a security interest in certain of the Company's assets, including, without limitation, its trademarks, trademark applications and/or registrations, tradenames, goodwill and licenses, all as more fully set forth therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Company agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and defined in the Loan Agreement shall have the meanings set forth therein unless otherwise specifically defined herein.
- 2. Grant of Security Interest. To secure the payment of the "Obligations" (as defined in the Loan Agreement), the Company hereby grants to Lender a security interest, effective immediately, in all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to all of the following described property, whether now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively herein the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):
  - (i) Trademarks, trademark registrations and/or applications and tradenames including, without limitation, the trademarks and applications, if any, listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and any and all reissues and/or renewals thereof, and all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable in connection therewith including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof (all of the foregoing are

- sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral");
- (ii) Any license agreement in which the Company is or becomes licensed to use any trademarks owned by a third party including, without limitation, the licenses, if any, listed on <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof (all of the foregoing are sometimes referred to herein individually and/or collectively as the "License Collateral");
- (iii) The goodwill of the Company's business connected with and symbolized by the Intellectual Property Collateral; and
- (iv) All cash and non-cash proceeds of the foregoing.
- Lender's Rights. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default hereunder, 3. Lender shall have all the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code and any other applicable state or federal laws. Lender will give the Company reasonable notice of the time and place of any public sale of the Intellectual Property Collateral or the time after which any private sale of the Intellectual Property Collateral or any other intended disposition thereof is to be made. Unless otherwise provided by law, the requirement of reasonable notice shall be met if such notice is mailed, postage prepaid to the address of the Company set forth above at least ten (10) days before the date of such sale or disposition. In addition to the foregoing and all other rights and remedies of Lender upon the occurrence of any Event of Default hereunder, Lender shall thereupon have, to the extent permitted by law, the immediate right, upon ten (10) days prior written notice to the Company, to transfer to itself or to sell, assign and transfer to any other person all right, title and interest in and to all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral. A formal irrevocable power of attorney (in the form annexed hereto) is being executed and delivered by the Company to Lender concurrently with this Agreement to enable such rights to be carried out. The Company agrees that, in the event Lender exercises its rights hereunder and/or pursuant to said power of attorney in accordance with its terms, after written notification of such exercise from Lender to the Company, the Company shall never thereafter, without the prior written authorization of the owner or owners of such Intellectual Property Collateral, use any of such Intellectual Property Collateral. The condition of the foregoing provision is such that unless and until there occurs an Event of Default under this Agreement, the Company shall continue to own and use the Intellectual Property Collateral in the normal course of its business and to enjoy the benefits, royalties and profits therefrom provided, however, that from and after the occurrence of an Event of Default such right will, upon the exercise by Lender of the rights provided by this Agreement, be

revoked and the right of the Company to enjoy the uses, benefits, royalties and profits of said Intellectual Property Collateral will wholly cease, whereupon Lender or its transferee(s) shall be entitled to all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral hereby so assigned. This Agreement will not operate to place upon Lender any duty or responsibility to maintain the Intellectual Property Collateral.

- 4. <u>Fees.</u> The Company will pay all filing fees with respect to the security interest created hereby which Lender may deem necessary or advisable in order to perfect and maintain the perfection of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- 5. Representations and Warranties. The Company represents and warrants: that the Company lawfully possesses and owns the Intellectual Property Collateral and that except for the security interest granted hereby and Permitted Liens (as defined in the Loan Agreement), the Intellectual Property Collateral will be kept free from all liens, security interests, claims and encumbrances whatsoever; that the Company has not made or given any prior assignment, transfer or security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral or any of the proceeds thereof; that the Intellectual Property Collateral is and will continue to be, in all respects, in full force and effect; and that there are no known infringements of the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- 6. Application of Proceeds. The proceeds of any sale, transfer or disposition of the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be applied first to all costs and expenses, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses and court costs, incurred by Lender in connection with such sale and the exercise of Lender's rights and remedies hereunder and under the Loan Agreement; next, such proceeds shall be applied to the payment, in whole or in part, of the Obligations due Lender in such order as Lender may elect; and the balance, if any, shall be paid to the Company or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct.
- 7. <u>Defense of Claims</u>. The Company will, to the extent reasonably requested by Lender, defend at its own cost and expense any action, claim or proceeding affecting the Intellectual Property Collateral or the interest of Lender therein. The Company agrees to reimburse Lender for all costs and expenses incurred by Lender in defending any such action, claim or proceeding.
- 8. Rights Cumulative. This Agreement shall be in addition to the Loan Agreement and shall not be deemed to affect, modify or limit the Loan Agreement or any rights that Lender has under the Loan Agreement. The Company agrees to execute and deliver to Lender (at the Company's expense) any further

documentation or papers necessary to carry out the intent or purpose of this Agreement including, but not limited to, financing statements under the Uniform Commercial Code. The rights and remedies of Lender arising under this Agreement, the Irrevocable Power of Attorney delivered by Company in connection herewith, and the Loan Agreement are all subject to provisions of this Agreement and the Loan Agreement and the limitations of applicable law, including those relating to the exercise of the rights of a secured party upon default under the Uniform Commercial Code. Nothing in this Agreement or in the Irrevocable Power of Attorney delivered by Company in connection herewith shall be deemed to be a waiver by Company of its rights under applicable law, including the Uniform Commercial Code.

- 9. Construction and Invalidity. Any provisions hereof contrary to, prohibited by or invalid under any laws or regulations shall be inapplicable and deemed omitted herefrom, but shall not invalidate the remaining provisions hereof.
- 10. CHOICE OF LAW. THE COMPANY AGREES THAT THE VALIDITY, INTERPRETATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THIS AGREEMENT AND ALL RIGHTS HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THIS AGREEMENT TOGETHER WITH THE LOAN AGREEMENT CONSTITUTES THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT OF THE COMPANY AND AGENT WITH RESPECT TO THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL, CAN ONLY BE CHANGED OR MODIFIED IN WRITING AND SHALL BIND AND BENEFIT THE COMPANY, AGENT AND THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. THE COMPANY AND AGENT EACH HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT OF TRIAL BY JURY ON ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING HEREUNDER.
- 11. Events of Default. Any of the following constitutes an Event of Default under this Agreement:
  - (i) Any warranty or representation made by Company, in this Agreement shall be or becomes false or misleading in any material respect; or
  - (ii) The occurrence of any Event of Default under the Loan Agreement which is not waived in writing by Lender.
- 12. <u>Notices</u>. The Company covenants and agrees that, with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral, it will give Lender written notice in the manner provided in the Loan Agreement of:

4

(i) any claim by a third party that the Company has infringed on the rights of a third party;

- (ii) any material infringement by a third party (known to an executive officer of the Company) on the rights of the Company;
- (iii) any Trademark Collateral or License Collateral created, arising or acquired by the Company after the date hereof.
- 13. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Company will take any such action as Lender may reasonably require to further confirm or protect Lender's rights under this Agreement in the Intellectual Property Collateral. In furtherance thereof, the Company hereby grants to Lender the power of attorney, in the form attached hereto, coupled with an interest which shall be irrevocable during the term of this Agreement.
- 14. Termination. This Agreement shall terminate upon termination of the Loan Agreement. Upon the Company's request, Lender shall within a reasonable time after any such termination execute and deliver to the Company (at the Company's expense) such documents and instruments as are reasonably necessary to evidence such termination and release of the security interest granted herein on any applicable public record.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the 23rd day of June, 2000.

"Company"

| THE WALKING COMPANY,     |
|--------------------------|
| a California corporation |
| By Dan Essen             |
|                          |
| Title: Vice President    |

Agreed and Accepted this 23<sup>RD</sup> day of June, 2000

FOOTHILL CAPITAL CORPORATION,

| By: Fole    | t lastine |  |
|-------------|-----------|--|
| Title: Vice | PresidenT |  |

### IRREVOCABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned, with offices at 9453 Owensmouth Avenue, Chatsworth, CA 91311(the "Company"), hereby grants Foothill Capital Corporation, a California corporation, with offices at 11111 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 1500 Los Angeles, California 90025-3333 (hereinafter referred to as "Lender"), the exclusive Irrevocable Power of Attorney to transfer to Lender or to any designee of Lender all Intellectual Property Collateral listed on the Schedules attached to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Trademarks and Licenses) (the "Agreement"), dated as of the date hereof, between the Company and Lender including, without limitation, all trademarks, trademark applications and/or registrations, and licenses together with the goodwill of the business connected with or symbolized by such Intellectual Property Collateral and the Company's entire inventory of labels and decals bearing any trademarks not affixed to its products, and the right to operate and control, sell, assign, and transfer the business under those trademarks under the following terms and conditions:

- 1. The Power of Attorney granted hereunder shall be effective as of the date hereof and shall last for as long as any now existing or hereafter arising indebtedness, liabilities or obligations of the Company to Lender are outstanding under the Loan Agreement, dated on or about the date hereof, between the Company and Lender.
- 2. The Power of Attorney granted herein shall be irrevocable throughout the duration of its life as specified in Paragraph 1 above;
- 3. The Power of Attorney granted herein shall only be exercisable by Lender after the occurrence of an Event of Default under the Agreement between Lender and the Company; and
- 4. Lender shall give the Company ten (10) days prior written notice of the exercise of this power, and the waiver by Lender of any particular Event of Default as set forth in Paragraph 3 above shall have no force or effect unless in writing and signed by an authorized officer of Lender. Even then such waiver shall not constitute or be considered a waiver of any other Event of Default then existing or thereafter arising whether similar or not.

6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Power of Attorney to be executed as of the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2000.

"Company"

| Tŀ | ΗE | WAL | <b>KING</b> | CON | 4PA | NY |
|----|----|-----|-------------|-----|-----|----|
|----|----|-----|-------------|-----|-----|----|

a California corporation

01.

Title: PRESIDENT

C:\WINDOWS\TEMP\1964RCC.doc

**RECORDED: 07/13/2000** 

7